

CASE NO. 21-15295

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

APACHE STRONGHOLD,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:21-cv-00050-PHX-SPL | Honorable Steven P. Logan

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ARIZONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES**

ANTHONY J. FERATE, OBA No. 21171
ANDREW W. LESTER, OBA No. 5388
COURTNEY D. POWELL, OBA No. 19444
SPENCER FANE LLP
9400 N. Broadway Extension, Suite 600
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73114-7423
Telephone: (405) 844-9900
Facsimile: (405) 844-9958
ajferate@spencerfane.com
alester@spencerfane.com
cpowell@spencerfane.com

JANUARY 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

BACKGROUND: THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT OF 1993 4

**I. *LYNG* REQUIRES DENIAL OF PLAINTIFF’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
REQUEST 6**

**II. THE APACHE TREATY OF 1852 AND THE LACK OF LAND HELD IN TRUST
EXHIBIT NO “CLEAR EXPRESSION” OF ANY RIGHT TO OAK FLAT 13**

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	8, 10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	5
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 1987 (2022)	2, 3
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)	2, 3
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)	2, 3
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022)	2, 3
<i>Lockhart v. Kenops</i> , 927 F.2d 1028 (8th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2452, 207 L.Ed.2d 985 (2020)	14
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n v. Peterson</i> , 565 F. Supp. 586 (N.D. Cal. 1983).....	11, 12

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
597 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 2486 (2022)14

Prater v. City of Burnside, Ky.,
289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002)12

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....2, 4, 6, 12

Slockish v. U.S. Federal Highway Administration,
No. 08-cv-01169, 2018 WL 2875896 (D. Or. June 11, 2018)13

Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC,
545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)3, 9, 13, 16

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)2, 3

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....15

Washington State Department of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.,
586 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 1000 (2019)14

Wilson v. Block,
708 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....12

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....2, 4, 6

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES

U.S. CONST. ART. IV15

U.S. CONST. AM. 1.....4, 6

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 115114, 15

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb, *et seq.*.....2, 5, 10

TREATY OF JULY 1, 1852,
ratified March 25, 1853, 10 STAT. 979.....13, 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. House Committee on the Judiciary Report No. 103-88 (May 11, 1993)5

U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary Report No. 103-111 (July 27, 1993).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David F. Briggs, *Apaches Question Actions of their Leadership*, ARIZONA DAILY
INDEPENDENT NEWS NETWORK, July 8, 20157

Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, *Rethinking Protections for Indigenous
Sacred Sites*, 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021)8
